Rule 2 33 Form2 |7B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Santa Fe Limited 03493688
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Companies Court 2468 of 2008

We (a) Alastair Paul Beveridge, Simon Jonathan Appell and James John Gleave

Of Krol! Limited

10 Fleet Place

Lendon

EC4M TRB

attach a copy of our proposals i respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 21 May 2008

Fat

Signed

Jony Admmlsti\mor

Dated !
|
i

Coutact Details:

Jessica Geddes

You do not have to give any contact information m

the box opposite but 1If you do, st walt help Compamies
House o vontact you if there 15 8 query on the form Krott, Wellington Plaza, 3] Wellngton Street, Leeds, LSt 4DL
The contact inforsation that you give will be visible Tel 0113 386 0850

10 searchers of the public record

DX Mumber DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it 1o the Registrar of Companies al
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardif¥

>~
<
[a]
2]
o
>
I
'—

*ABI112XY*
A03

1
22/05/2008 49
COMPANIES HOUSE




KROLL

Wellington Plaza
31 Wellington Street
21 May 2008 Leeds LS1 4DL
+44 (0} 113 386 0800
Fax +44(0) 113 244 9305

Our ref APB/PAR/SAO2ADL/ADMA0D2B/2203 www krail com
Your ref
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Corporate Advisory

& Restructuring

When telephoning please ask for
Jessica Geddes

Durect Line
0113 386 0850

Dear Sirs

Santa Fe Limited - In Administration (the Company)

I wrote to all creditors on 2 Apri] 2008 to explain that Simon J Appell, James J Gleave and [ were
apponted as Joint Administrators of the Company on 27 March 2008

[ now enclose the Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals, which includes informatton
on the background to the Adminstration and actions taken since our appointment

The purpose of an Administration ts to achieve one of the following objectives
(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

{b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole, than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Admirustration), or

{c) Reahising property, 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The second objective 1s being pursued 1 thus case, for the reasons set out 1n the attached report

Under Paragraph 51 of Schedule B! of the insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators are required to
call an imitial meeting of creditors in order to present their proposals to creditors  However, mn order to
save costs, | am proposing to deal with this by correspondence under the provisions of Rule 2 48 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Enclosed with this letter and proposals is Form 2 25B, which I would ask you to complete and return to
my office no later than 12 00 hours on 4 June 2008 with a completed statement of claim form (also
enclosed) or your vote will be disregarded as will any forms returned after the closing date

[ !
Kol bursined Respistersd in Enghatd o 3777089 Regeteret) Ofhice 10 Peet Hiwe Yordon FC M 7RE m Cuimpanies

i
1




KROLL

Page 2

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may request a meeting
Under the provisions of Rule 2 48, any requests for an imitial creditors meeting must be made 1n writing to
my office by 2 June 2008 and must include details of the purpose of the proposed meeting

If you have any queries 1n relation to the content of this letter or what 1s being proposed, please contact
Jessica Geddes of this office on 0113 386 0850

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Santa Fe Group Limited

Algastair Bevendge
oint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Admimistrators
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liabiliy




Rule 2 48 Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number
Santa Fe Limited 03493888
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Companies Court

2488 of 2008

Notice ts hereby given by Alastarr P Bevendge, Simon J Appell and James J Gleave of Kroll Limited, 10
Fleet Place, London, EC4M 7RB to the creditors of Santa Fe Limited whose registered office ts at c/o Kroli
Limited, 10 Fleet Place, London, ECAM T7RB, that pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule 81 to the
Insolvency Act 1988, below are 4 resolutions for your consideration Please indicate whether you are in
favour or against each resolution

This form must be received at Kroll, Wellington Piaza, 31 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL by 12 00
hours on 4 June 2008 In order to be counted It must be accompanied by detatls in writing of your claim
Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolutions (* delete as appropriate)
1 That the Joint Administrators’ proposals be approved I am "In Favour / Agalnst
2 Under Rute 2 108 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 and in the absence of a Creditors’

Committee, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to time propery

spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing from the Administration
i am "in Favour / Against

3 In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, issued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals, the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration as and when
funds are avattable on account of therr bme costs | am *in Favour / Against

4 The Joint Administrators will be discharged from ratulity under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 to
the Insoivency Act 1988 immediately upon thelr appointiment as Adminstrators ceasing to have
effect 1 am *in Favour/ Against

To ba complated by the creditor when returning the form

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor

(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor) i you require any further detalls or
clarfication prior toyeturming your votes, please contact me / us at the address above

Signed

Joint Administrator

Dated 21 May 2008




Santa Fe Limited - In Administration
CREDITOR’S STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed in the Administration

(Inctuding VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

Fax

E-mail

Date / /

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim
if you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt
relief has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Jessica Geddes at Kroll Limited,
Wellington Plaza, 31 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 401

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to clam VAT bad debt relief in accordance with
Section 36 Value Added Tax Act 1994 In broad terms rehef 1s available when the debt I1s
six months old and "written off* by the creditor entering it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-
account

Claims lodged in the Adrministration should be gross, including any VAT element  Ifiwhen
dividends are paid, creditors who have claimed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the
dividend between VAT and the net element of their claim and account to HM Revenue &
Customs for the VAT element through their VAT return

Insolvency Practitioners have no role in administering VAT bad debt rehef under the Value
Added Tax Act 1994 Creditors who are uncertain how to claim should contact therr VAT

office or take professional advice
ADMA404A




Joint Administrators' Report
and Statement of Proposals

Santa Fe Limited -
In Administration

21 May 2008

E Compan:es




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Background to the Administrations

3 Administration Strategy and Objectives
4 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
5 Financial Position

6 Proposals

7 Explanation of Exit Routes

8 Administrators’ Rermuneration

9 Estimated Outcome

10 Next Report

11 Meeting of Creditors

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 27 March 2008 to 30 Apnl

2008

Appendix A

Summary of the Directors' Statement of Affarrs of the Company as at 27 March

2008

Time Analysis for the Period from 27 March 2008 to 30 Apnil 2008

Appendix B

Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to Administrators' Fees Pursuant to Statement of

Insolvency Practice 9

© Kroll Limtted

Appendix D

Jomt Admunestrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1 Statutory Information
11 The registered number of Santa Fe Limited (the Company) 15 03493688
12 The Company 1s part of the Laurel Group of Companies (the Group) The Group Is a large
managed-house operator which comprised approximately 378 hcensed trading sites under
multiple brands, including 'Slug & Lettuce’, ‘Ha! Ha'', 'Yates', ‘Santa Fe' and ‘Litten Tree'
13 The Company 1s one of 15 Companies (the Companies) within the Group which were
placed into Administration on 27 March 2008
14 The registered office of the Company has been changed from Porter Tun House, 500
Capability Green, Luton, Bedfordshire, LU1 3LS to cfo Kroll, 10 Fleet Place, London, EC4AM
7RB
15 Details of the Company's directors and secretary are as follows
Date appointed Date resigned Shares held
Directors
Suzanne Baker 6 September 2006 N/A Nil
Aaron Brown 20 May 2005 N/A Nil
Mark Grunnell 22 Navember 2007 N/A Nil
Chnistian Keen 29 November 2006 N/A Nil
lan Payne 26 January 2006 N/A Nil
Timothy Smalley 20 May 2005 N/A Nil
Paul Symonds 6 September 2006 N/A Nil
Secretary
Eversecretary Limited 12 September 2005 N/A, Nil
2 Background to the Administrations
21 In order to understand the financial posttion of the Company, we have set out below a brief
summary of Laurel Pub Bidco Limited's financial position and how this in turn impacts the
Company
22 The Group structure comprises companies which are involved in the business of operating
pubs bars and/or restaurants (Opco) and companies whose business involved owning and
leasing property {Propco) Yates Propco Limited, Pumpster Property Limited, S&L Propco
Lirited and Pumpster Property Acquisitions Limited (together the Pumpster Landlords) are
@ Kroll Limited Page 1 Joint Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - iN ADMINISTRATION

23

24

25

26

27

28

the landlords of 104 of Opco's trading sites (the Pumpster Sites) The remaining sites (the
Opco Sites) have third party landlords Opco and Propco are under common ownership but
with separate finance and secunty structures, with Propco's funding provided by a syndicate
of banks in respect of which Royal Bank of Scotland plc is the arranger and facility agent
(together the Propco Banks) The Opco business Is financed by Dresdner Bank AG and
Kaupthing Bank HF (the Opco Banks) as described in paragraph 2 4 below

The high street licensed trade has been adversely impaired by a number of factors inctuding,
an over saturated market, the smoking ban, availabiity of discounted alcchot from
supermarkets, rising costs and the economic downturn, ail of which, greatly impacted trading
and reduced the hquidity of the Companies

Term loans of approximately £165 5m tegether with revolving credit facilites of £20m were

due for repayment on 31 March 2008 (the Opco Facilities) Laurel Pub Bidco Limited 1s the

Borrower under the Opco Faciliies Guarantees were given by Laurel Pub Bidco Limited,

Laurel Pub PIKCO Limited, Sapphire Property Portfolios Limited, the Laurel Pub Company

Limited, Laurel High Street Estate Pubs Limited, Yates Bidco Limited, Laurel High Street |
Bars Limited, Yates Group Limited, Yates's Wine Ledges, Yates Brothers Limited and Ha!

Hal! Bar and Canteen Limited (together the Opco Bank Guarantee Companies)

Lauret Pub Bidco Limiied had insufficient funds to meet the repayment obigabons under the
Opco Facilities (which as noted above, were guaranteed by the Opco Bank Guarantee
Companies) on 31 March 2008 (the Repayment Date) and was not in a position to raise
new financing by the Repayment Date, and was therefore insolvent

Colliers CRE had marketed 90 Opco Sites for almost a year, but there was no meaningful
expression of interest from potential purchasers (see paragraphs 3 22 below)

In view of Laure! Pub Bidco Limited's pending financral obligations, Kroli was engaged on
7 February 2008 to assist with contingency planning for the Opco business

The administration procedure under the Insclvency Act 1986 as amended (the Insolvency
Act) 15 a rescue onentated procedure designed to facilitate, where appropnate, the rescue of
the nsolvent company and/or a better result for creditors as a whole Dunng the
administratron process, no legal process may be instituted against the company In
administration and/or its property without the consent of its' administrators or permussion of
the court The intention 1s to give the company a "breathing space” so that it can attempt to
stabiise the busmess whilst efforts are undertaken to assess viability and, where
appropriate, restructure both its operations and financial obligations  With this in mind the
directors of the Compantes explored the possibility of pre-packaged administrations (in other

® Kroll Limited Page 2 Joint Admunistrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

29

210

211

212

213

214

215

-

words, a sale of the business and assets of the Companies immediately following the

Administrators' appointment)

The board of directors of each of the Companies met on 20 March 2008 to discuss the
financial position of each of the Companies It was agreed that the Company was, or was
iikely to become cash flow insolvent an 25 March 2008, when amongst ather things

e the rent for the next quarter would fall due for payment,
« further payments would fall due to key suppilers

Having regard to the above factors and following the adwice of its lawyers, the Company was
placed \nto administration on 27 March 2008 and Alastair Paul Bevertdge, Simon Jonathan
Appell, and James John Gleave, licensed insolvency practitioners, were appointed Joint
Adrmimstrators of the Company by the Directors pursuant to paragraph 22(1) of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act (the Administrators)

Each of the Admunistrators are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
& Wales

The appointment of the Administrators became effective on 27 March 2008 (the
Appointment Date) when notice of the Administrators' appointment was filed at the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court (under case number 2468 of 2008)

The proceedings are "main proceedings” as defined by Article 3 of the EC Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings 2000 (the Regulation) The directors of the Company have
confirmed that the Company's Centre of Main Interests as defined tn the Regulation, 1s in the
United Kingdom

The Administrators act jointly and severally, so that ali functions may be exercised by any

one of the Administrators
The Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of
fa) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

(b)  achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

{c}) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors

The Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of rescuing the Company
as a going concern unless they believe that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve that

@ Kreoll Limited Page 3 Joint Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




31

32

33

34

objective or that the objective in 2 15(b) would actieve a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole The Administrators may perform their functions with the objective
specified in 2 15(c) If they beheve that it is not reascnably practicable to achieve either of the
other objectives and this does not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the

Company as a whole

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives 1s detailed in the next section

Administration Strategy and Objectives

Survival of the Companies through Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Schemes of
Arrangement under Section 425 of the Companies Act 1985, was not a viable option since
there was little or no funding available within the Group and there were no investors willing to
inject sufficient new funds into the business on appropnate terms in the time avallable

With the cooperation of the directars of the Compantes, the Opco Banks and the Propco
Banks, the Administrators agreed a sale of the business and assets of the Companies as
going concerns to Laurel Restaurant Company Limited, The Barley Pub Company Limited,
Hal Hal Bar & Kitchen Limited and La Tasca Restaurants Limited, Hops Pub Company
Limited, Slug and Lettuce Company Limited, Bay Restaurant Group Limited and Town and
City Pub Company Limited {together Newco), which the Administrators believed (on the
terms agreed) to be the best way of achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as
a whole than would be hkely if the sale was delayed and/or the Company were wound up

Details of the sale are set out below, but in broad terms, it was agreed that there would be
two Sale and Purchase Agreements entered into on the Appointment Date Under ane
agreement (the SPA) the respective businesses of operating and managmng pubs, bars and
restaurants at the Opco Good Sites (the Opco Business) together with certain assets
{detailed below) relating {o the Opco Business, were sold to Newco Under the terms of a
conditional sale agreement {the CSA) the business relating to the Pumpster Sites (the
Pumpster Business) together with certain assets relating to the Pumpster Business, were
sold to Newco {(other than Town and City Pub Company Limited) subject to certain
conditions being met by 25 May 2008 (the Final Date)

Valuation of the Businesses

-

A detailed valuation of the businesses was undertaken by Kroll Corporate Finance (KCF)} In
addition, Grant Thornton was engaged by the directors of the Compantes to review the KCF

valuation and provide an external validation

® Kroll Limited Page 4 Jont Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

35

36

37

38

39

310

311

312

The KCF valuation assigned a mid range value to the combmnation of the Opco and
Pumpster Sites, a further value was assigned to a combination of the Opco and 71 of the
best performing Pumpster Sites, these values were both below the offer received from

Newco

Having considered the potential buyer market and concluded that it was very unlikely that the
businesses operated by the Companies (inclucing the Company) could be sold as a whole,
and having regard to the expense (Including the ikkely adverse impact on the business of
continuing to trade in administration) of a potentially lengthy and costly marketing campaign,
the Administrators concluded that an iImmediate sale was the appropriate way forward

The Administrators were also aware that the likelihcod of administration of all or part of the
Group was reported in the Times newspaper on 19 February and 18 March several weeks
before the Appontment Date but despite varnious guenes receved by the directors from
certain third parties, no offers to acquire all or part of the businesses on terms comparable to
or better than those offered by Newco were received

Newco's offer of £150,601,696 for the 186 of the Opco Sites (the Opco Good Sites) under
the SPA (defined below) (and the sum £5,031,695 payable in respect of the Company's
assets) was in excess of the KCF valuation In light of the above, the Administrators were
satisfied that the offer from Newco for the business and assets of the Companies {including
the Company) was the best deal available and represented the best achievable outcome for

creditors

The Administrators also agreed a financial support package with the Propco Banks and the
Pumpster Landlords relating to the trading of the Pumpster Business up to the Final Date

The Sale and Purchase Agreement

The SPA completed on the Appointment Date Under the Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Reguiations 2006, the jobs of all of the employees of the Opco
Business were preserved and the employees' contracts transferred to Newco upon

compietion

The Administrators are currently helping Newco to facilitate lease assignments for the 185
Opco Goed Sites sold

SPA Consideration

The consideration paid by Newco under the SPA was £150,601,696 Additional
consideration up to £30,328,304 may be payable If the CSA does not become unconditional
Any addittonal consideration received will be allocated pro rata between the Companies

@ Krol Limited Page 5 Joint Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - iN ADMINISTRATION

313

Iisted in the table below As part of the consideration Newco agreed to assume certam
habilities of the Companies directly attributable to the Opco Business and the Pumpster
Business in existence on the Appointment Date The assets acguired include

¢ The Opco Good Sites (185 leasehold properties and 1 freehold property)

e  Goodwill

* Intellectual property

» Inter-Company debtors

» Trade debtors (relating to supply rebates)
»  Furniture and equipment |
« Stock

Allocation of Newco's purchase consideration to the Companies under the SPA

Detailed below is the split of the proceeds of £150,601 696 received by the Companies
under the SPA

Tota!

£

The Laure! Pub Company Limited 101,888,270
Yates's Wine Lodges Limited 2,585 413
Yates Group Limited 34,445,068
Ha! Ha! Bar and Canteen Limited 6,651,250
Santa Fe Limited 5,031,695
150,601,696

Allocation of Newco's purchase consideration to the Company under the SPA

314 Detailed below is the splt of the total consideration of £5,031,695 allocated to the Company
under the SPA and the assets sold The consideration under the SPA was satisfted (in part)
by the reduction of the secured debt owed to the Opco Banks by Laurel Pub Bidco Limited
and guaranteed by the Opco Bank Guarantee Companies Since the Company 1s not an
Opco Bank Guarantee Company, the Qpco Banks agreed that the dwvidend ansing out of the
consideration allocated to the Company would be payable from the Costs Fund (see
paragraph 8 2) unless paid by the settlement of intercompany clams To facilitate such
payment, Yates's Wine Lodges Limited incurred an intercompany debt to the Company in
consideration for obtaiming a reduction in its hability as a guarantor of the Opco Bank
Facihites, such debt to be discharged in satisfaction of any dividend payable by the
Company to Yates's Wine Lodges Limited and/or by the payment of cash to the Company

from the Costs Fund

© Kroll Limited

Page 6 Joint Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

315 In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP13), please also be advised
the following directors of the Company are also each a director of Newco
Date of ) Consideration Relationship to
Transaction Asset involved Paid Newco Director the Company
Trade Debtors £10,002 Suzanne Baker  Director
Goodwill £703,298 Christran Keen Director
27 March 2008 stock £60,573 Timothy Payne  Dwector
Leasehold property (subject £4,257 822 Paul Symonds Director
to pre-emptron nights)
TOTAL £5,031,695

Newco and the Administrators were independently advised by Denton Wilde Sapte LLP
(DWS) and Sidley Austin LLP (Sidley) respectively, during the sales process

The Conditional Sale Agreement

3186 The CSA was aiso executed on the Appointment Date but the sale remains subject to certain
conditions being satisfied including obtaining the consent of the Pumpster Landiords and
Propco Banks (both of which stipulated that they needed to undertake further due diigence
before deciding whether to consent to the sale) Under the CSA the parttes have until the
Final Date to satisfy such conditions The Company Is not party to the CSA

317 Up to the Final Date the Pumpster Business i1s being traded in administration All employees
of the Pumpster Business have been retained pending completioni/termination of the CSA
On the Appointment Date the Company entered into a Transitional Service Agreement (the
TSA) between the Administrators, the Companies (though see paragraph 3 21 beiow) and
Town and City Pub Company Limited and Bay Restaurant Group Limited (the Newco TSA
Companies) pursuant to which the Newco TSA Compantes are providing certain services to
the Compantes in respect of the Pumpster Business

318 If the Pumpster Landlords give their consent to the sale and the other conditions to the CSA
are satisfied by the Final Date, the Pumpster Sites will be transferred to Newco on the Final
Date (or earlier if the conditions are satisfied before hand) under the CSA If not, the
Pumpster Sites wilt remain under the control of the Admimistrators and the Pumpster
Business {or part of it, as the Administrators deem approprate) may continue to be traded In
the short term wath the benefit of the services provided under the TSA

319 In the event the sale s not completed by the Final Date, the Admnistrators will assess the
options and determine an appropriate strategy for the Pumpster Sites An external marketing
strategy for these Pumpster Sites may be required in such circumstances

320 Along with the other Companies, the Company 1s a party to the TSA However, given that it
is now clear that the Company has no interest in any of the Pumpster Sites managed

@ Kroll Limted Page 7 Joint Administrators’
Report and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

321

322

323

41

42

pursuant to the TSA, the Administrators propose fo enter into a suppiemental agreement to
the TSA, removing the Company as a party and releasing it from all habiities under the TSA

CSA Consideration

Detailed below 1s the split of the proposed proceeds to be received from Newco upon
completion of the CSA, and the allocation of this to certain of the Companies as appropnate

Total

£

The Laurel Pub Company Limited 22,322,185

Yates's Wine Lodges Limited 770,410
Yates Group Limited 7,235,709

30,328,304

Pre-Administration closure of sites

In addition to the Opco Good Sites and Pumpster Sites, Colliers CRE had previously
marketed 90 Opco Sites (Closed Sites), many for almost a year prior to the Administrators’
appointment As there had been no meaningful expression of interest from potential
purchasers dunng such period and the Closed Sites were trading at a loss, these 90 sites
were closed prior to the Admirnistrators’ appomtment

The Administrators are currently attempting to negotiate lease assignments / surrenders for
premiums, where possible, for the Closed Sites  All stock and equipment was removed by
the relevant companies which owned the stock and equipment prior to the Appointment Date
and the consideration includes payment for these assets In addition, the employees of the
Closed Sites were made redundant and it 1s understood that these employees have received
full contractual redundancy payments prior to the Administrators’ appointment

Administrators' Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period for the Company, from
the Appointment Date to 30 Apnl 2008 1s attached as Appendix A

As detailed at 3 14 a loan of £5,031,695 has been given to Yates's Wine Lodges Limited,
such debt will be discharged in satisfaction of any dividend payable by the Company to
Yates's Wine Lodges Limited and/or by the payment of cash to the Company from the Costs
Fund

© Kroll Limited Page 38 Jont Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

51

52

61

62

63

64

65

Financial Position

Attached as Appendix B 1s a summary of the Directors' Estimated Statement of Affairs of the

Company as at the Appointment Date
We have the following observations to make in relation to the Statement of Affairs

(a)  The estimated to realise values attributed to certain assets by the Directors, mclude
the proposed proceeds which will be attnibuted to these assets under the CSA
However, as this 1s a conditional agreement with Newco which has not yet completed

these values may be subject to change

(b) The £45,742 cash at bank stated on the Statement of Affairs, 1s £10,173 18 less than
that realised per the receipts and payments account This is due to timing differences
allowing for cash lodgements, cheques, and credit card receipts relating to pre
Administration sales received since the Appointment Date

Proposals

The Administrators propose the following

The proposals listed below be approved by the creditors in a meeting conducted by
correspondence in accordance with Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (the Rules) {see

paragraph 11 2 below)

The Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company to try to realise the inter-
company receivables to achieve the objective of the admirustration

The Administrators try to negotiate the removal of the Company as a party to the TSA on the
basis that the Company is released from all iabiity under the TSA

If, having realised the remainng assets of the Company, the Administrators believe that a
distribution will be available to unsecured creditors, they will file a notice with the Registrar of
Companies under Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Act This will bring the appointment
of the Administrators to an end and place the Company into a Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation {CVL), which will facilitate a distribution to unsecured creditors  in these
circumstances, the Admimistrators wil become the hiquidators of the CVL See Section 7
below on Exit Routes for further information on this process

If the Administrators believe that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its unsecured creditors the Administrators will file a notice with the Court and

@ Krolt Limited Page 9 Joint Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




66

67

68

69

6 10

6 11

71

72

the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company See Section 7 below on Exit
Routes for further information on this process

The Administrators shall do alt such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Act as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the

statutory purpose of the administration

The remuneration of the Administrators shail be fixed by reference to time properly spent by
them and ther staff in managing the administration

If the Administrator's remuneration 1s to be discharged from the funds provided by the Opco
Banks (as descnbed in paragraph 8 2) (the Costs Fund) such remuneration be fixed by
approval of the Opco Banks and paid as and when costs are incurred If necessary, the
Administrators will make an apphcation to court to have their remuneration fixed

Should the Administrators seek to recover all or any part of their fees other than from the
Costs Fund, the Administrators may seek approval of their fees by a resolution of a meeting
of creditors to be conducted by correspondence If approval 1s not obtained the
Admiristrators may make an application to Court for approvat of therr fees (see paragraph
8 3 below)

In respect of remuneration (iIf any) to be paid other than from the Costs Fund, the
Administrators shall be authorised to draw remuneration when funds are available on

account of therr time costs

The Administrators’ will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to
the Act immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to have effect

Explanation of Exit Routes

Creditors Veoluntary Liquidation

Based on present information, the Administrators believe that a dividend 1s hkely to be pard
to the Company's unsecured creditors As noted above (at paragraph 6 2), If this 1s the
case, It 1s proposed that the Admunistrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies
bringing the adminustration to an end and commencing the winding up of the Company in
accordance with paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act It i1s proposed that the
Administrators will also become the iquidators of the CVL

Creditors have the night to nominate an alternative iguidator of their choice in accordance
with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act and with Rule 2 117(3) of the

© Kroll Limited Page 10 Joint Adminmistrators’

Report and Staterment of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - iN ADMINISTRATION

73

81

82

83

Insolvency Rules 1986 To do this, creditors must make their nomination in wnting to the
Administrators after receipt of these proposals and pror to the proposals being approved
Where this occurs, the Administrators will advise and provide creditors with the opportunity
to vote on the appointment of a hquidator In the absence of a nomination, the
Administrators will automatically become the liquidators of the subseguent CVL

Dissolution of the Company

If the Administrators believe that the Company has no property which right permit a
distnbution to its creditors, they propose filing a notice together with their final progress
report at Court and with the Registrar of Compantes for the dissclution of the Company In
accordance with paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act (the Admimstration Notice)
Copies of these documents will be sent to the Company and its creditors at the appropriate
time If, after recenving the Administration Notice you have any objection to the dissolution
then you should apply to court in accordance with paragraph 84(7) of Schedule B1 to the
Act The appointment of the Administrators will end following the registration of the
Admirustration Notice by the Registrar of Companies Unless otherwise ordered by the
Court, at the end of the period of three months beginning with the date of registration of the
Administration Notice, the Company will be deemed to be dissolved

Administrators' Remuneration

The Administrators' time costs at 30 Apri 2008 are £6,177 50 This represents 25 2 hours at
an average rate of £245 per hour A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' fees can
be downloaded from the Insclvency Prachtioners Agsociation Website (www insolvency-
practitioners org Uk — select “Technical® “Creditors Guides to Fees” and then the
Administration Guide} 1f you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact
us and we will forward a copy to you Also attached at Appendix C 1s a Time Analysis which
provides details of the activity costs broken down by reference to by staff grade to the above
date We propose drawing fees in accordance with the proposals outlined above

The Opco Banks agreed that the Admmistrators could use certain cash remaining in the
Companies at the Appointment Date and payable to the Opco Banks, for the purpose of
funding administration costs (1 e the Costs Fund) If the Administraters' remuneration 1s to
be discharged from the Costs Fund the Admmistrators will seek approval, as appropnate,
from the Opco Banks for therr fees charged on a ime cost basts as set out above

If the Administrators realise any of the Company's assets they may seek to recover all or
part of their fees from such realisations in which case they will seek approval of their fees by
a resolution of creditors of the Company In accordance with Rule 2 106 (5) This will be

® Kroll Limited Page 11 Joint Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - iN ADMINISTRATION
conducted by correspondence under the provisions of Rule 2 48 If approval 1s not obtained
the Administrators may make an application to Court for approval of their fees under Rule
2 106(6)

84 Attached as Appendix D s additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the use
of sub-contractors, disbursements and detalls of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

g5 Admimstration and Planmng
The work invoived within this area consists of dealing with the statutory duties and
requirements of the admmustration and reporting to creditors In addition, tme spent
formulating the strategy for the progression of the administration (including internal
meetings) is recorded here, as are travel and administration time
Investigations
This section relates to time spent investigating the conduct of the directors of the Company
Realisation of Assets
This refers to time spent negotiating and dealing with the realisation of the assets of the
Company
Creditors
This reflects the time incurred dealing with the creditors of the Company, including written
correspondence and telephone calis

9 Estimated Outcome

91 Based on the Statement of Affairs attached to this report the estimated value of the
preferential creditors 1s £nil and the unsecured creditors 1s £16,756,426

92 Based on present information, the Administrators are not aware of any preferential creditors
Whilst no preferential claims have been receved to date, if any claims are received these will
be paid ahead of any distributions made to the unsecured creditors and floating charge
holders which are detailed below

93 Itis anticipated that there will be sufficient asset realisations to enable a distribution to be
made to unsecured crediters Although it 1s unknown at this stage the likely timescale and
level of any potential distnbution

® Kroll Limited Page 12 Joint Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - iIN ADMINISTRATION

10 Next Report

101 If the Company is not dissolved and the administration continues, the Administrators are
required to provide a progress report withun one month of the end of the first six manths of
the administration

11 Meeting of Creditors

111 As a potential distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Company is anticipated, an initial
meeting of the Company's creditors 1s being convened to approve the Adminisirators’
proposals

12 The Administrators Propose to deal with this meeting by correspondence rather than by
cailing a meeting of creditors in order to save costs, under the provisions of Rule 2 48 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 Further details on this procedure are contained in the letter which
accompanies this report

For and on behalf of
Santa Fe Limited

Alastair'Beveridge
Joint Admiyustrator

Enc

© Kroll Limited Page 13 Joint Administrators
Report and Statement of Preposals




ATION

-
X

SANTA FE LIMITED - iN ADMINIS

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 27 March 2008 to

Appendix A

30 April 2008
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
Goodwill 703,298 00 703,298 00
Goodwll {(Pre-emption rights) 4,257,822 00 4,257 82200
Stock 60,573 00 60,573 00
Trade Debtors 10,002 0¢ 10,002 00
Cash at Bank 55915 18 55,9815 18
000 5,087,610 18 5,087,61018
PAYMENTS
Loan to Yates's Wine Lodges 5,031,695 00 5,031,685 00
000 5,031,695 00 5,031,695 00
Balances in Hand 000 55915 18 55915 18
0.00 508761018 5,087,610 18

i,




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Summary of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at
27 March 2008 Appendix B

@ Kroll Limited Joint Admrmistirators’

Report and Statement of Propasals




Rule 229

(a) Insert name and address of
repisiered office of the company

(b) Insert date

Statement of affairs

Form 2 14B

Name of Company g:;g‘ﬁ’;‘;y number
Santa Fe Ltd

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Diviston 2468 of 2008
Compantes Court

Statemnent as to the affairs of (a) Santa Fe Ltd, Porter Tun House, 500 Capability Green, Luton, BEDS,

LUl 3LS

on the (b) 27" March

admimstration

. the date that the company entered

Statement of Truth

1 beheve that the facts stated i this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) _27" March 2008

company entered administration.

the date that the

Full name _ Christian Keen

2o A
Signed I =

Dated 2 ’4‘.‘/ X




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Balance

Uncharged assets

Goodwill
Preemption nights

Intercompany debtors
Debtors

Stock

Furmture & Equipment
Cash

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book Esumated to
Value Realise
£ £
703,298
4,257,822
14,313,612
365,532 10,000
44,708 60,573
1,807,768 -
45,742 45,742
5077,435




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferental creditots -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferentlial creditors
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where apphicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge hoiders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estmated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficzency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(cxcluding any shorifall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated to
reahse £

5077435

5,077,435

5.077.435

5,077,435

5,077,435

16,756,426

11,678,991

11,678,991

3,000,000

Signature Date

- 14,678,991



e LS 2 sred T 2 A - ameudig

A
¥

uaAIg IONpaI 199p Jo (apoorsod im) yuewtre])) 10
F Ammoas Jo anfep | A1Ino3s a1eq | Aq proy A1Lmoas Aue jo sprele(q | nmowry SSaIppVY I0JIPRID JO SWeN

‘uorssassod
s Auedwos sy ur Auadod 1940 apn JO uonuUIAT SUTWIR]D SIONPAID puD SIOTAISS JO SPO0T 30 K1ddns o jo soueape w pred sjumowre Surumeo

$IOWOISND pv SIUSWIAIFE J[eS EUONIPUOD 10 Fursea] [aY1eypd ‘aseyomd-oIy I19ptm SIONpaId [[e AJUap! pue SIONpa1o {[e 9PTOOUI ISNW N0 0N

SYOLIATID ANVINOD




;
:
|
a
;

svi z SNy JwpumrEy 0 DLZ LY Ot
(-3 4 Sa38 Noan NITHO AL TaYJIYD 008 ISNOH NNL MALHOY 00 B2 AUMTWY e ) ¥
33 Sa39 NOLMY HITHO ALITEYLYD 005 FSNOH NNL H2UHOd 00 bos - nmg
(35 5039 NOLMY NITYO ALIIBYdYD 005 ISNOH NNLYILHOD 00 KL 0SS Z onop &4 AuUrs
s sq38 NOLM NITHD ALII8vdY) 00s FSNO0H NNLHALE0d 00 #T EES €1 hemad he TR VY
arie THMHEGHO LW NITHO AVHIEIM OYOH 17T SNOXXD O SSINISNBPIY ISNOHHINIZ THLire SAS TWOINTHD HLINTZ
YU FTYAHION OYOY J00MNA SSOM 8 »2 QLT IFNEALM NIZ
At VDN TEHEMHEE faarr] OvOY QuOIXD WTYM SNIIND ¥ 502 »,
HMES O FHIHSHYHONNNE SANAT NOLEWN TN N RIOEI0N FSHOH BAL TR T AL
WAL BTXD THHSQHO N0 AN YO DNV ANIOd XHOMLIN 00 08P Q004 NIZOHS HENHaram
3L ZdH PHSTROIINIH OYIALSSNIH TINIH NV ITEL AEHD WHYd TMOBH: DHd JHINTD TOULNOD IKIFHT 64 400 24 PSS mCA Aspe gy
EECR L0 THS WE0 AHMEMIN 959 X0E O WENPON
nAL €37 THHSHALSINI HAUSINI BZXOE0d Lg% FRanTiung s,
9L ¥5M TIVSTYM STYHNMONE QYOU NOONT) ILLHYA NOLLYIOTIY HSYD OYd oZ w2 Ameanmy 53 oy,
ane eZn FHEHSYONY HALSIHONYA AT TEHOM NG ATHHS ISNOH TIWAIS KAt Ly 20,
uroL3 NOGNOT INTISTHI HLNOS YL T LN AMALSYOH MINIHL OZRL YALEYOH F31H0D NOINN
dOF bHY AJHHNE ATONMILITE 1331 S HAMIYD PRIV 13341 S WAMTHE CUYATIGYLE 3HL 4+ 1NN Za ¥ 30 STON TIL
Are BN THHSIHY avR4NING A¥AaYOH] FSNOH RIvELL -l Rrqy
ONL*MS NOONGT QYO J0AVII OUYANDITS 89925 O3 HYTI3D 35ITHO IHL
AL 2EAD FHIHENTAMEYM HOAY NOdN THO 2L YHLS VoY ANNENYE IDAHE 1O NJvd SSINISNE 2LOTIOD W SOOCFINKTHO AL YRl S
Hd¥ 4ds 135u0Q AHNESILIVHS WHvd NOLWON INYTALSHMD e TS U SO
wOLZET ST 133415 INZOIN SONOTINE INIDTY S5 197 P IDVHOLS TBHRANDS
IHECING XASSNS 153IM DD HOM ¥ X8O d o Tt pp A EOOS
NS 9L AN INOLSOVI ORIV IV IOVIRNIH AWNOD FOVIINEH ¥ 21 MO3S
T™L 9 AYHONIUD "WYR IHL LIHLE INSIMVHM EF 19 00 ] piypnebenesg
QAL FNN FHHSNOLATYH 1 HON NOLAMYHIEON INVISHL Y TSNOH OO ABoouye) peey
AWOZTW MYHSTM HUYd SSINISNE NORIYD ANNIAY HuNS o RPLO00 BT HROORY
HAS OLST THIHENHOA LS3M B33 OCOM ONY T3 23048 f¥ ) DD MK
rdt L1 HALSTHONY WY N0 vH) T FENOHONILSIM 0502 OLTHOHYIS LN
QHO LON TAHSAHYHONLLLON PYHDOMILION ST XOI0d 8% W0 Ll o) e ]
Wil 830 NYDRONYT0 an ATUHINIYD ALY1ST TVIMLENM NYIISIM SE¥LLE SIS
TOL L SINOM ATXIMTY WNYE DNOT BHYTENHOM 1S O UNN 04 2 SO0 INA NYDIT3d
SNEZ ¢51 WUSRIB AYOH INOLSHILNIM FOULNOT 1IIFHD *8 L0 0 SRIEISNOSHI LI VA
[T NOONO YO VaS £ S X090d SFCEL YO ARG
aHr 880 AYHN3Q SNYVIHSNEATION WY ISNOH NYHENG 00 G88 TdNS NIHI LM YEYHO
et 3l L EILE v el Vo THMTIOL IrS2 WNHILMN LOG30 30440
307 10N FUHEWYHONULION PYHOMLLON 13I8 NOLHEME TYHOIND IHL 130 HRNSYIRL ALD SENIYLE {smEprIEEGToy
AW Iva THHSLIM SV INISTEA STYIHTLYHTIOSHL 92019 QLT SLHOdM HYIOIN
amezsi THHSNHOA LS3M ATSand NI ITYRLONL YO r QLT OMLEHENT DI
SXLCM NOONOT AVM JHOITIL 092 68 202 T340 NYLNOSOUL 3N
Zrovisa NO SR HOBMMDLHM TNV HONNHDLHM as o PROUAADDMBLETEN
OME ShdH FuHSHYHONNONG ABNESTUY Q¥OH ISNOHALYD ISNOVALYD 3L HOO1S LSh 00 #CU 9 SPoEEeGT Yy
Hwr LDN ONIIY3Y 3TYaHL TYOH OVIHMOMMY 18 TLL D3 ONEALYD Lo
Ixr 10Y DNV ITIHL QvOu 1INNYE FSNOH LYVINDOT 10SES DI DNRIALYD LHVHNOQ )
1588vQ INTH FHIMNTIHS A3 TIVD IS0M H3dd!) 1S INTWIOVNYIN HALYMINTE O 00 005 12 =¥ 3JOUNT IFYINONT
Dve ese WOrstag JHYNDS A TR oF MSIXOEOd LESLO'SY Sty ORIy
A0 ¥Od NSV YISHINOS TVOH OMYTHOM Lyl 00 0% TYAOME HIHSLIOND
INLOLTT FUMHSYRLSION ATTIONH TOvOH AdONY LA0U0d 09ROz FOAHFTYLS ENOTNHOT
WiC Nt FHHSCHO XTI NOLNT HITHO ALNVEVIYD FSN0H NN WIL B0 S XDBO S LOWLP {mesqsmiguogy
EL THIHSASHIA THHISIHD VA ADCIONHDIL NOLSNND AVM THAINIA 00 FaL (22
HAS ZEAD HHSIHMEYM 'S NOLONINY T OVOU NOLTNITITO)L 92928 TR MO TIOHTAH
Yt SMS NOONOT SNIOUYD HOYVI2NYY SOMITUS MYHONNNNH 0 CO¥03 L ) sang ey ey
ZIK 10d IPHSIMYH HANONSIHOD SAYND DIVHMNND JUNS INTAIDOVNVIRTHINGD (RIS TS BAYND SUUANTO
K NS X3ISSNTS DNEDNYT L3ULS VY S0 - AHONNYT SHIHION
FUITS S DAHEOHOALHIH ALD NIIHYD NAMTIM ‘A0 HINASEIE ISNOH LM ¥ 11062 SRNOLNNNA
N3k 104 FAHSAR DNaYTY LITUIS NOINN YLL S200Y TSUIONONHSIE 550N,
SMPMS ATRins NOLTYHSHYD 807 XOf Od ALTNOONGT IN3AT
oLy oxo NOQAOHD M HIBN00D SOIHSIYAL IHL ¥ UNN ] S IVIH0 LYLSONAT
art LS ATHRING NCLINS M SYIHDN LS FENOH AMIINYHD Cr| {\eRr)s ) qmoo3
a3zta WYHONI 131 S GNP 025 HOO T4 H19 INLEYAI0 INNODIY INTWIOVNY 0 705 09 Ao uoeperar)
aneg ZzIM AJHHNS QYIHUIHLYT avod T3P LHNOD IATITON s R
D3 10 FUHSWIOA HIHON ALYDOUYH ANNIAY YIHOLDIA ISNOH OND 1478 PG MR PR AUOY
Are T SEHSYONY YAUSTHONVA X0R0d #1608 LTeL: o T
vizews TUHSIHD 2003 AN INVISAH FSNOH NOLDNYYR oz fPURENPUSSS T
¥VB ZUIN TINAL NOdN TLLSYOMIN ALAL 418 6Z 160 (weymgiLa
ArZ ¥x0 QUOIXO QYCH NOLONISHYD HLMOS YHYd ESINISNE QHO IX LHNOD AVMYY 000 R0 {PSZrOa0d REug
Sdi iNE XISENG 15V NOLHOING FSNOH AHOHd 28z X090 SIAAYTS NOUYXYL TVIOT 00WERT (vmmiiencyuomBuy
28 ¥INL ANTH QUOiHSY LT X008 [ 2+4 AMGPO0 SR
Thr ZdH SHHSOHO LN aVILSNIH TBHIH BNV Nvd "y (SPIRure whon
LNAZ 6Zm THHESYIHYY HALEIHONY ATTSHOM YO AFUSHBAZL XOF O TULND IDAYTS HIMOLSND 258 208
WS 540d THHSIRYM I S HLHOMSHIOIE O S1TTYAM SINGYE 1HNOD MIN {mm Juce gow-mms
o NYHONINIA XOENYWIHL 13THIS IAISIIVHAM E9-LO " U OURLR T
av. SONYION LSIM IYHONIND 1EM X080 [SALYY) INTNIMYLIO FINVYMNIS {9 o oumySupuy
JME E8dH TFHIHSAYHONMONE TENOIAM HOHI SYOX0R0d 11514 ANCERES AT
drt INL LN TEM IDEIENNL QYO HOHNHD T2 £L 900 AU ey
34 FIEN HMEON ONY TONHOS 3lvodn 2z aore Dumercmyy Hefy
HYe Zve Hiva OY0Y STOM ZL1-0K) FEN0H BIMAVITIOD T2 202Cr N3dJT ¥ NISHD ANCHINY
wvo w9 IAISAISHIN uood OROHYHD ALVHORIOD ¥ 2% Oy
AL W3Id NN SONDI HONOHEHYN SOMLTYIN ZHLC INA 05 LvLy Rateng DY




ANZ b HY ATNS TIHAIN 31VIST TVIRLSNONI GHOHLTINOH INNIAY ISHOHLINMOH § D0 ST HORUI3I0D

NriSLM NOANOT TUYNOS HIAONYH 3SNOH IAD0A 00 061 Q17 SNOWYIMENd LSYN 3ONOD IHL
ISP BLMS NOGNO't OVRFAL AMNENIAVY I1V153 OM) IHIANTISVH ¥ LINN 00 05F SONINMY 7 SONTTE SNY3Q
rdl LW HAUSIHONV Wlvd OHOIAVHL Y ISTIOHINLLSIM 50 #ZP Q17T HIYVIS 1N
naz 19s PIVHYTHIOH avoH M3N Zr vOOE INTNANDI ONTHALYD QAOT)
HSH ¥INN HOIMYON ONYIONSOD AUYSdN 2T 0059l Q1T INLLINEYN Hotw
dfit LNL INDH STIIM IOaIENnL QvOH HOYNHD 22 00 002 Q17 SIUANTS NDISI0 ATHIATE
XME LOA HHOA ATRAYIN 09 0022 QLT SAVATIOH INTN MY UE3dns
FEstoiso T TGN gpag IR TR T T T T T T T T T WY




Kl \MM_ \\aN awg IVJ \.\\\\\J..n\.v\ —— amyeudig

z
000000€F | 000005 T | STV -
, , PI1
yoed 73 jo S7I€ 117 SPeg "uoI Ul dnon) o eES
saTeys ATewipIQ | 000000€3F | 00000ST | Arqede)‘pQg ‘asnoH ung, 1aliog
P19y sareyg jo s[relsq AM[EA [BUTIION moa%m_wm ON (apomsod um) ssappy Iop[oyareyg JO SN

SYHATOHIIVHS ANVJANOD




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

v
Time Analysis for the Period from 27 March 2008 to 30 April 2008 Appendix C
Employee Grade
(Hours) ({E's)
P Junior
artner/ Senior Associatef Analyst/ Total Total Cost Avegrage
Duegtor Agsocrate  Apalyst _g‘y—ﬁ pport Hours —— —  Ratepih
Administration and Planming
Strategy and Control 01 01 05 - 07 210 50 301
Creditor Reporting - 01 45 07 53 1,317 00 248
Committee Mestings and Reports - - - - - - -
Statutory Duties - og 17 06 32 814 50 255
Job Administration - o1 - 10 11 157 50 143
Cash Accounting and Time Records - 11 02 19 32 760 00 238
Travel and Wasting Time - - - - - - -
Case Closure - - - - - - -
Internal Documentation and [T - 05 - - 05 167 50 335
Investigations
D Reports - - 03 02 05 97 00 194
Other Investigations - - - - - . -
Internal Documentation - - - - - “ -
Realisation of Assets - Fixed Charge
Valuation and Offers - - - - - - -
Sale of Assels - 02 - - 02 65 00 325
Insurance - - - - . - -
Lisgation - - - - - - -
Intarnal and External Documentation - - - - - - -
Realisation of Assets - Debtors
Dabt Collaction - - - - - - -
Deabtors Litigation - - - - - - -
Crown Debtors - - - - - - -
internal and External Documentation - - - - - - -
Realisation of Assets - Floating Charge
Valuation and Offers - - - 03 03 37 50 128
Sale of Assets - - - - - - B
Insurance - - - - - - -
Retention of Title - - - - - - -
Hire Purchase / Leased Assets - - - 06 08 7500 125
Litigation - - B - - - -
Internal and External Commumications - - 01 - 01 27 00 270
Trading
Intiat Actions - - - - - . -
Cash Accounting - - 05 - 05 135 00 270
Ongoing Trading Activities - - 82 - 82 2,214 00 270
Internat and External Communications - - - - - - -
Creditors
Initial Actions - - - 08 08 100 00 125
Creditor claims - - - - - - -
Litigatron - - - - - - -
Shareholders / Bankrupts - - - - - - -
Internal Documentation - - - - - - -
Employees - - - - - - -
Employes Communications - - - . - - -
Totals 01 30 160 g1 252 6,177 50 245
Average Rate per Grade 495 00 33250 265 88 143 69
@ Kroll Limited Joint Administrators’

Report and Statement of Proposals




Additional Information in Relation to Administrators' Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix D

Policy

Detailed below 1s Kroll's policy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professtonal advisors, and
. disbursements

1.1 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-cantractors
Qur general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case
The constitution of the case team will usualiy consist of a Partner, a Senior Associate, an
Associate and an Analyst The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to
meet the demands of the case Cur charge out rate schedule below provides detalls of all
grades of staff and their experience level
With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to
specific tasks on an assignment 1s charged Only if there 1s a large block of time incurred by
a member of the secretanal team, e g, report compilation and distribution, do we seek to
charge and recover our time In this regard
We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case

© Kroll Limited Jont Adrministrators'

Report and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

-

1.2 Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below, due to the
complexity and scale of the case, a larger number of professional advisors has been
required We have also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them,

which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

Sudley Austin LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Denton Wilde Sapte LLP (legal advice in relation to

leasehold properties only) Hourly rate and disbursements

Blake Lapthorn Tarlo Lyons (Legal advice in relation to

premises licences - North England & Wales) Hourly rate and disbursements

Bevan Bnttan LLP (Legal advice min relation to premises

licences - South England & Wales) Hourly rate and disbursements

Brunton Miller (Legal advice In relation to premises

licences — Scotland) Hourly rate and disbursements

Willvs Limtted (insurance) Risk based premium

Gerald Eve Limited (Rating appeals in relation to

leasehold properties) Contingent fee agreement

Atis Real Weatheralls Limited {Rating appeals in relation

to leasenold properties) Contingent fee agreement

Goodman Naish Limited (Rates audit work in relation to

leasehold praperties) Contingent fee agreement

Colhers CRE Limited {valuation and disposal advice in Small fixed admim fee plus vanable percentage of
relation to leasehold properties) realisations

Our choice was based on our perception of their expenence and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement
with them

13 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Aiso
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personne! In connection
with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can
include costs incurred which relate to payments due to associated compantes for the
provision of services to the office holder No Category 2 disbursements have been incurred
to date on this case

@ Kroll Limited Joint Admunustrators'

Report and Statement of Proposals




SANTA FE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Kroll charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 January 2008 1s
detalled below

{Per hour)
£
Partner/Director
Pariner 1~ 495
Partner 2* 445
Director 400
Semor Associate
Senior Associate 1* 350
Senior Associate 2* 325
Associate/Analyst
Associate 270
Analyst” 240
Junior Analyst and Support Staff
Jumor Analyst* 125
Senior Treasury Associate 195
Treasury Associate 135
Treasury Analyst 80
Support 80
*Key
Partner 1 — Partners with 3 or more years experience at partner level
Partner 2 — Partners with less than 3 years expernence at partner level
Senior Assocrate 1 - Staff who have been Senior Assocrates for over 2 years
Semor Associate 2 — Staff who have been Senior Associates for less than 2 years
Analyst — Staff who have been Analysts for more than 1 year
Junmor Analyst - First year Analysts
@ Kroll Limited Joint Administrators'

Report and Statement of Proposals




